Citation: Li, R.; Xiao, M.; Li, J.; Zhao,
Q.; Wang, M.; Zhu, Z. Transcriptome
Analysis of CYP450 Family Members
in Fritillaria cirrhosa D. Don and
Profiling of Key CYP450s Related to
Isosteroidal Alkaloid Biosynthesis.
Genes 2023, 14, 219. https://doi.org/
10.3390/genes14010219

following analyses (Table 1). According to P450 nomenclature, all 48 FcCYP genes were
classified into 25 families and 46 subfamilies. They can be divided into two types: A-type
Genes 2023, 14, 219 5 of 12
(9 families) with 23 genes and non-A type (16 families) with 25 genes. The largest family
among them is the CYP71 family, which has 23 members. In contrast, the CYP51, CYP711,
CYP95, CYP63, CYP40, and CYP710 families each have just one gene. The deduced FcCYP
protein sequences ranged in length from 195 amino acids (CYP728B29) to 689 amino acids
(CYP97A10), corresponding to a molecular mass of 21.69 to 76.98 kDa for the proteins.
Table 1. List of 48 CYP450s of F. cirrhosa identified in this study.
No Gene ID Clan Family Subfamily
Amino
Acid
Residues
MW (kDa) pI Subcellular
Localization
1 27614 71 701 CYP701A6 429 49,317.84 5.73 cytoplasmic
2 25847 71 71 CYP71A1 495 56,263.57 6.78 chloroplast
3 25128 71 71 CYP71A1 496 56,013.99 8.22 chloroplast
4 25333 71 71 CYP71A2 511 56,277.12 6.89 chloroplast
5 24267 71 71 CYP71A25 503 57,395.89 7.69 chloroplast
6 25022 71 71 CYP71A4 498 56,964.15 7.72 vacular membrane
7 19214 71 71 CYP71A9 490 55,311.46 8.42 chloroplast
8 23625 71 71 CYP71D381 495 55,669.95 9.04 chloroplast
9 23436 71 71 CYP71D55 510 58,297.56 9.08 chloroplast
10 27190 71 71 CYP71D8 498 56,365.75 6.48 chloroplast
11 24560 71 73 CYP73A1 505 58,138.45 8.52 plasma membrane
12 22595 71 73 CYP73A100 518 58,650.4 8.6 plasma membrane
13 23153 71 73 CYP73A16 504 57,796.28 9.24 plasma membrane
14 22888 71 75 CYP75B137 503 55,336.92 6.88 chloroplast
15 23199 71 81 CYP81E8 507 56,385.25 7.15 chloroplast
16 24881 71 81 CYP81E8 509 57,543.15 9.06 chloroplast
17 25104 71 81 CYP81F3 494 55,327.71 6.19 chloroplast
18 23883 71 81 CYP81Q32 513 57,720.7 7.26 chloroplast
19 21801 71 84 CYP84A1 515 57,470.57 6.44 chloroplast
20 22019 71 93 CYP93A3 502 56,432.31 5.96 chloroplast
21 25162 71 89 CYP89A2 507 57,250.83 8.82 chloroplast
22 23387 71 89 CYP89A9 498 56,047.58 8.41 chloroplast
23 23217 71 98 CYP98A2 510 57,981.92 8.61 chloroplast
24 14155 72 72 CYP72A14 522 59,146.97 9.19 chloroplast
25 18891 72 72 CYP72A15 516 59,380.97 8.72 cytoplasmic
26 23630 72 72 CYP72A219 518 59,496.39 9.47 chloroplast
27 24173 72 72 CYP72A616 522 59,004.81 9.37 chloroplast
28 25879 72 734 CYP734A6 515 58,157.25 9.44 chloroplast
29 20540 85 707 CYP707A1 468 52,762.44 9.15 chloroplast
30 24431 85 707 CYP707A2 470 53,332.54 8.96 chloroplast
31 23919 85 85 CYP85A1 468 53,353.24 8.65 chloroplast
32 23991 85 90 CYP90A1 510 57,539.32 8.7 cytoplasmic
33 25638 85 90 CYP90B27 483 54,036.79 8.93 chloroplast
34 22207 85 90 CYP90D2 482 54,659.17 8.11 chloroplast
35 24036 86 704 CYP704C1 507 58,078.96 8.42 chloroplast
36 24455 71 77 CYP77A4 509 57,610.25 8.77 chloroplast
37 22541 86 94 CYP94A1 508 57,163.09 9.09 chloroplast
38 27487 86 94 CYP94N1 499 55,985.22 8.47 chloroplast
39 26422 86 94 CYP94B1 489 54,906.75 8.32 chloroplast
40 26493 86 94 CYP94C1 495 55,621.93 6.43 chloroplast
41 23522 86 96 CYP96A15 499 56,957.64 9.08 chloroplast
42 15644 86 97 CYP97A3 614 68,383.46 5.86 chloroplast
43 4877 95 95 CYP95 853 94,883.01 11.48 nucleus
44 26361 710 710 CYP710A11 495 56,010.29 7.19 plasma membrane
45 20822 711 711 CYP711A1 526 58,970.43 9.31 plasma membrane
46 32983 40 40 CYP40 369 40,848.45 5.49 cytoskeleton
47 18441 51 51 CYP51 488 55,580.08 8.13 chloroplast
48 10385 63 63 CYP63 689 76,552.99 10.67 nucleus
Genes 2023, 14, 219 6 of 12